
RTTUZYUW RUOIAAA0093 1381700-UUUU--RHMCSUU. 
ZNR UUUUU 
R 181700Z MAY 16 ZYB 
FM NAVSURFWARCENDIV CRANE IN 
TO COMUSFLTFORCOM NORFOLK VA 
COMNAVPERSCOM MILLINGTON TN 
COMNAVSEASYSCOM WASHINGTON DC 
COMMARFORCOM 
COMPACFLT PEARL HARBOR HI 
COMUSNAVCENT 
COMUSNAVEUR COMUSNAVAF NAPLES IT 
COMTHIRDFLT 
COMFIFTHFLT 
COMSIXTHFLT 
COMSEVENTHFLT 
COMNAVSURFOR SAN DIEGO CA 
COMNAVAIRFOR SAN DIEGO CA 
COMSUBFOR NORFOLK VA 
COMNAVSURFLANT NORFOLK VA 
COMNAVAIRLANT NORFOLK VA 
COMSUBPAC PEARL HARBOR HI 
COMNECC LITTLE CREEK VA 
CNIC WASHINGTON DC 
COMNAVIDFOR SUFFOLK VA 
COMNAVSPECWARCOM CORONADO CA 
COMNAVREG SW SAN DIEGO CA 
COMNAVREG SE JACKSONVILLE FL 
COMNAVDIST WASHINGTON DC 
COMNAVREG MIDLANT NORFOLK VA 
COMNAVREG PEARL HARBOR HI 
COMNAVREG EURAFSWA NAPLES IT 
COMNAVMARIANAS GU 
COMNAVFORJAPAN YOKOSUKA JA 
COMOPTEVFOR NORFOLK VA 
ONI WASHINGTON DC 
COMNAVREGKOREA SEOUL KOR 
CG TRNGCMD WTBN 
CG TECOM QUANTICO VA 
COMNAVPERSCOM MILLINGTON TN 
INFO CNO WASHINGTON DC 
COMDT COGARD WASHINGTON DC 
COMPACAREA COGARD ALAMEDA CA 
COMLANTAREA COGARD PORTSMOUTH VA 
NAVSURFWARCENDIV CRANE IN 
NETC PENSACOLA FL 
USNA ANNAPOLIS MD 
COMFIRSTNCD LITTLE CREEK VA 
COMNAVFACENGCOM WASHINGTON DC 



CBC GULFPORT MS 
CG MCCDC QUANTICO VA 
COMNAVSAFECEN NORFOLK VA 
BUMED FALLS CHURCH VA 
BT 
UNCLAS 
SECINFO/U/-// 
MSGID/GENADMIN/NAVSURFWARCENDIV CRANE IN// 
SUBJ/2016 NAVY RIFLE AND PISTOL TEAM SELECTION// 
REF/A/MSGID:DOC/OPNAVINST 3591.1F/-/20090812// 
REF/B/MSGID:DOC/NAVSEAINST 8370.2D/-/20120612// 
REF/C/MSGID:NAVADMIN/CNO/041726ZJUN2010// 
REF/D/MSGID:DOC/CIVILIAN MARKSMANSHIP PROGRAM/-/20160107// 
REF/E/MSGID:NAVADMIN/CNO WASHINGTON DC/201606ZOCT2004// 
NARR/REF A PROVIDES SMALL ARMS TRAINING AND QUALIFICATION GUIDANCE. 
REF B IS NAVY SMALL ARMS AND WEAPONS MANAGEMENT POLICY AND 
GUIDANCE. REF C IS NAVADMIN 196/10, PERSONAL FIREARMS. REF D IS 
CIVILIAN MARKSMANSHIP PROGRAM COMPETITION RULES FOR SERVICE RIFLE 
AND SERVICE PISTOL. REF E IS NAVADMIN 234/04, IMPLEMENTATION OF 
THE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE MISDEMEANOR AMENDMENT TO THE GUN CONTROL ACT 
FOR MILITARY PERSONNEL.// 
POC/CDR MICK GLANCEY 
/OIC, US NAVY MARKSMANSHIP TEAM AND RIFLE TEAM CAPTAIN/UNIT:NPC 
/NAME:MILLINGTON, TN/TEL:901-874-3045/EMAIL:KEVIN.GLANCEY@NAVY.MIL// 
POC/CDR JON MARVELL/POIC, US NAVY MARKSMANSHIP TEAM/UNIT:USFFC 
/NAME:NOROFLK, VA/TEL:757-836-4661/EMAIL:JONATHAN.MARVELL@NAVY.MIL// 
POC/AME1 MARCO CHAVEZ/NAVY PISTOL TEAM CAPTAIN/UNIT:VAW120 
/NAME:NORFOLK/TEL:757-572-3283/EMAIL:MARCO.CHAVEZ@NAVY.MIL// 
GENTEXT/REMARKS/1. THE FOLLOWING PERSONNEL WERE THE TOP NAVY 
SHOOTERS DURING THE ALL NAVY RIFLE AND PISTOL CHAMPIONSHIPS. THE 
PERSONNEL LISTED (IN SCORING ORDER) HAVE BEEN SELECTED TO REPRESENT 
THE US NAVY DURING THE UPCOMING 2016 INTERSERVICE AND NATIONAL 
RIFLE AND PISTOL CHAMPIONSHIPS. 
 
2. ACTIVE DUTY RIFLE TEAM 
NAME     COMMAND 
GM1 TRAVIS DEE                   USS WHIDBEY ISLAND (LSD 41) 
LCDR JOE ZERBY                   OFFICE OF NAVAL INTELLIGENCE 
CDR JON MARVELL                  US FLEET FORCES COMMAND 
CDR MICK GLANCEY                 NAVY PERSONNEL COMMAND 
ND1 DEAN BATES                   NAVY PERSONNEL COMMAND 
CDR PHILLIP GEIGER               NAVMEDCEN PORTSMOUTH VA 
LCDR MATTHEW WALTERS           VX-1 
ENS IAN LESZCZYNSKI              TRAINING WING 5 
GM1 AARON STEMPECK              RTC GREAT LAKES 
FCCS BRIAN REED                  LCSRON ONE 
GMCS NICHOLAS HEIMSOTH       USS GEORGE HW BUSH (CVN 77) 
LCDR KEN MOATES                  NIOC GEORGIA 



LT JOHN KVANDAL  NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC 
STG1 RUSSELL HOWE                NAVY PERSONNEL COMMAND 
LT MITCHELL NELSON     NAVY POST GRADUATE SCHOOL 
HM1 CHRISTOPHER JONES          NAVY PERSONNEL COMMAND 
AD1 JONATHAN MCPEAK             FAIRECON ONE (VQ-1) 
CDR DAVID DEMILLE                NAVY INFORMATION FORCE 
LCDR ILIA ERMOSHKIN              US NAVAL ACADEMY 
MMN1 ROBERT HUGHES             USS ENTERPRISE (CVN 65) 
CDR RUTH BATES                   NIOC NORFOLK 
LT ZACHARY LUKENS                NAVY POST GRADUATE SCHOOL 
FC1 JUSTIN PHILLIPS              NAVY PERSONNEL COMMAND 
LCDR ERIC VILLAREAL              1ST DENTAL BATTALION 
HMC CHRIS LOVING                 NAVY RESEARCH LABORATORY SITE DET 
 
3. ACTIVE DUTY PISTOL TEAM 
LCDR RICHARD RAY                 NORFOLK NAVAL SHIP YARD 
LT TOM CLARK                     NAVAL SAFETY CENTER NORFOLK 
CDR MICK GLANCEY                 NAVY PERSONNEL COMMAND 
FCCS BRIAN REED                  LCSRON ONE 
LCDR MATTHEW WALTERS          VX-1 
LCDR JONATHON HAY                NAVY CYBER WARFARE DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
ENS IAN LESZCZYNSKI              TRAINING WING 5 
AME1 MARCO CHAVEZ                VAW 120 
CDR JON MARVELL                  US FLEET FORCES COMMAND 
LCDR DEREK RADER                 SURFACE AND MINE WARFARE DEVELOPMENT 
CENTER 
LCDR ILIA ERMOSHKIN              US NAVAL ACADEMY 
LT JOHN KVANDAL                  NAVFAC WASHINGTON DC 
GMCS JASON STOUT                 NAVAL SAFETY CENTER NORFOLK 
GMCS NICHOLAS HEIMSOTH       USS GEORGE HW BUSH (CVN 77) 
LT MICHAEL FEAY                  TRAINING WING 5 
LCDR KEN MOATES                  NIOC GEORGIA 
CDR JOHN EDGERLY                 NNSY PHILADELPHIA 
STG1 RUSSEL HOWE                 NAVY PERSONNEL COMMAND 
LT TREVOR SCHAFF                 TRAINING WING 5 
LCDR ERIC VILLAREAL              1ST DENTAL BATTALION 
MAC PETER HOMAN                  CENSECFOR DET CHESAPEAKE 
GM1 TRAVIS DEE                   USS WHIDBEY ISLAND (LSD 41) 
FCC JEREMY DITTRICK              USS CARL VINSON (CVN 70) 
LT MITCHELL NELSON               NAVY POST GRADUATE SCHOOL 
LT JEREMY SEVERSON               HT-18 
 
4. RESERVE COMPONENT RIFLE TEAM 
IS1 MICHAEL CAPRIOLI             CORIVGRU ONE 
LCDR NICHOLAS OWEN               STRATEGIC SEALIFT COMMAND 
MA1 EMORY BROWN                  NSF NMC PORTSMOUTH 
ETC BARRY KLEIN                  CORIVRON ONE 
ENS BRIAN TOWNSEND               NOSC MINNEAPOLIS MN 



HTC STEVEN TRIANO                NR EXPEDITIONARY MAINTENANCE DET Q 
ET1 JOHN MURPHY                  NOSC MANCHESTER NH 
LCDR LARRY SPURLIN               VT-27 
CDR JASON MCCOY                  NOSC GULFPORT MS 
FC1 CHARLES DAVIS                NOSC LAS VEGAS NV 
MRC KARL VON BUEREN              NOSC EARLE NJ 
ISCM RICHARD LANGAN              NOSC MINNEAPOLIS MN 
MA2 ADAM WILLIS                  NOSC AUSTIN TX 
ENS EIRCA OLSON                  NOSC MINNEAPOLIS MN 
IS1 LUKE SWANBERG                NOSC MINNEAPOLIS MN 
GM1 CHRISTOPHER BYINGTON  CORIVRON ONE 
IS1 JEREMY PRANGE                NOSC MINNEAPOLIS MN 
MA1 KENNETH ANDERSON          NOSC AUSTIN TX 
CDR BRETT SIWECK                 SURFACE AND MINE WARFARE DEVELOPMENT 
CENTER 
ETCM BRIAN GREENE                SEAL TEAM 17 
CDR MICHAEL OVERFIELD            NOSC SAN DIEGO CA 
GM1 SCOTT MARTIN                 NOSC AUSTIN TX 
LT WADE MCCLURE                  OFFICE OF NAVAL INTELLIGENCE 0766 
MCCS WILLIAM LOVELADY          OPERATIONAL SUPPORT UNIT 0855 
ENS ROSS TAGGART                 NR SURGE MAIN RALEIGH 
 
5. RESERVE COMPONENT PISTOL TEAM 
ENS BRIAN TOWNSEND               NOSC MINNEAPOLIS MN 
ETC BARRY KLEIN                  CORIVRON ONE 
LCDR NICHOLAS OWEN               STRATEGIC SEALIFT COMMAND 
LCDR LARRY SPURLIN               VT-27 
MRC KARL VON BUEREN             NOSC EARLE NJ 
LT ERIC HINGLEY                  COMCARSTRKGRU NINE 
IS1 MICHAEL CAPRIOLI             CORIVGRU ONE 
CMDCM RANDALL OSBORN         NOSC KITSAP WA 
GM1 CHRISTOPHER BYINGTON   CORIVRON ONE 
ETCM BRIAN GREENE                SEAL TEAM 17 
IS1 LUKE SWANBERG                NOSC MINNEAPOLIS MN 
ISCM RICHARD LANGAN              NOSC MINNEAPOLIS MN 
CDR MICHAEL OVERFIELD           NOSC SAN DIEGO CA 
ET1 JOHN MURPHY                  NOSC MANCHESTER NH 
LCDR DAVID ALLEN                 NOSC ANCHORAGE AK 
CDR BRETT SIWECK                 SURFACE AND MINE WARFARE DEVELOPMENT 
CENTER 
IS1 JEREMY PRANGE                NOSC MINNEAPOLIS MN 
CDR JASON MCCOY                  NOSC GULFPORT MS 
FC1 CHARLES DAVIS                NOSC LAS VEGAS NV 
HTC STEVEN TRIANO                NR EXPEDITIONARY MAINTENANCE DET Q 
AMC DOUGLAS MCCLAIN            NOSC GULFPORT MS 
MA1 EMORY BROWN                  NSF NMC PORTSMOUTH 
LT WADE MCCLURE                  OFFICE OF NAVAL INTELLIGENCE 0766 
MCCS WILLIAM LOVELADY           OPERATIONAL SUPPORT UNIT 0855 



 
6. THE FOLLOWING PERSONNEL ARE CONGRATULATED ON THEIR OUTSTANDING 
PERFORMANCE AT THE FLEET LEVEL: 
2016 ATLANTIC FLEET GRAND AGGREGATE CHAMPION:  CDR MICK GLANCEY, 
NPC, 1767-27X 
2016 ATLANTIC FLEET RIFLE CHAMPION: LCDR JOE ZERBY, ONI, 959-31X 
2016 ATLANTIC FLEET PISTOL CHAMPION: LCDR RICHARD RAY, NNSY, 891-11X 
2016 ATLANTIC FLEET RIFLE TEAM CHAMPIONS:  NOSC MINNEAPOLIS MN, 
713-15x 
2016 ATLANTIC FLEET PISTOL TEAM CHAMPIONS; NAVY PERSONNEL COMMAND, 
886-8x 
2016 PACIFIC FLEET GRAND AGGREGATE CHAMPION: FCCS BRIAN REED, LCSRON 
ONE,1711-18X 
2016 PACIFIC FLEET RIFLE CHAMPION: LT MITCHELL NELSON, NPGS, 935-13X 
2016 PACIFIC FLEET PISTOL CHAMPION: FCCS BRIAN REED, LCSRON ONE, 
865-11X 
2016 PACIFIC FLEET RIFLE TEAM CHAMPIONS: NOSC SAN DIEGO CA, 1069-8X 
2016 PACIFIC FLEET PISTOL TEAM CHAMPIONS: NAVY POST GRADUATE SCHOOL, 
835-7X 
 
7. THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUALS AND TEAMS ARE CONGRATULATED ON THEIR 
OUTSTANDING PERFORMANCE AT THE ALL NAVY MATCHES. CHAMPIONS ARE 
DETERMINED BY POSTAL MATCH BETWEEN EAST AND WEST COAST: 
2016 ALL NAVY GRAND AGGREGATE CHAMPION: CDR MICK GLANCEY, NPC, 
1808-35X 
2016 ALL NAVY RIFLE CHAMPION: GM1 TRAVIS DEE, USS WHIDBEY IS (LSD 
41), 970-27X 
2016 ALL NAVY PISTOL CHAMPION: LCDR RICHARD RAY, NNSY, 885-23X 
2016 ALL NAVY RIFLE TEAM CHAMPIONS, NAVY BLUE (ACTIVE) EAST COAST, 
1848-34X 
CDR JON MARVELL, USFFC  
CDR PHILLIP GEIGER, NAVMEDCEN PORTSMOUTH 
LCDR JOE ZERBY, ONI  
GM1 TRAVIS DEE, USS WHIDBEY ISLAND (LSD 41) 
 
2016 ALL NAVY PISTOL TEAM CHAMPIONS, NAVY BLUE (ACTIVE) EAST COAST, 
1051-18X 
CDR MICK GLANCEY, NPC 
LCDR RICH RAY, NNSY 
LCDR MATT WALTERS, VX-1 
LT TOM CLARK, NAVAL SAFETY CENTER NORFOLK 
 
8. ANY ACTIVE DUTY OR RESERVE PERSONNEL WHO HAVE EARNED NAVY 
DISTINGUISHED BADGES OR EXCELLENCE-IN-COMPETITION LEG POINTS ARE 
INVITED TO PARTICIPATE AS TEAM MEMBERS IN THEIR RESPECTIVE 
DISCIPLINE. 
 
9. THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE OUTLINES HIGHER LEVEL COMPETITION: 



A. INTERSERVICE PISTOL CHAMPIONSHIPS, 12-17 JUN 2016 FT BENNING, GA 
B. INTERSERVICE RIFLE CHAMPIONSHIPS, 22-29 JUN 2016, MCB QUANTICO, VA 
C. NATIONAL PISTOL CHAMPIONSHIPS, 11-17 JUL 2016, CAMP PERRY OH 
D. NATIONAL RIFLE CHAMPIONSHIPS, 23 JUL - 07AUG 2016, CAMP PERRY OH 
 
10. THE NAVY MARKSMANSHIP TEAM WOULD LIKE TO EXTEND SINCERE 
APPRECIATION TO COLONEL TIMOTHY PARKER OF USMC WEAPONS TRAINING 
BATTALION AT MARINE CORPS BASE QUANTICO AND NAVAL SPECIAL WARFARE 
COMMAND, CORONADO FOR THEIR OUTSTANDING SUPPORT.  OVER 400 SAILORS, 
MARINES, SOLDIERS, AIRMEN AND COAST GUARD PERSONNEL WERE TRAINED 
AND COMPETED IN THESE MATCHES WITH A POSITIVE IMPACT ON FLEET 
READINESS. 
 
11.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:  RESULTS OF THE FLEET AND ALL NAVY 
RIFLE AND PISTOL CHAMPIONSHIPS, DETAILED INTERSERVICE AND NATIONAL 
MATCH INFORMATION AND TEAM APPLICATIONS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE USN 
MARKSMANSHIP TEAM WEBSITE AT WWW.USNMT.ORG// 
BT 
 


